



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.36527 of 2025

M/s. Biswajit Filling Station, Angul **Petitioner**
Mr. A. Sanganeria, Advocate

-Versus-

Indian Oil Corporation Limited, **Opposite Parties**
Bhubaneswar and others
Mr. S.K. Jee, AGA
Mr. P.K. Ray, Advocate
along with Ms. U. Mohanty, Advocate for OP No.1

CORAM:

JUSTICE DIXIT KRISHNA SHRIPAD

ORDER
19.12.2025

Order No.
01.

W.P.(C) No.36527 of 2025 and I.A. No.22766 of 2025

Issue emergent notice. Learned AGA, on request, accepts notice for OP No.3. A copy of the writ petition along with all documents be served on him within three working days.

Mr. P.K. Ray, learned counsel along with Ms. U. Mohanty appears for OP No.1.

Notice be sent to OP No.2 by speed post with A.D. returnable within three weeks, requisites for which shall be furnished within three working days.

In addition to taking usual steps, petitioner is permitted to serve copy of the writ petition on the Panel Counsel, who usually appearing for the said OP No.2.



I.A. to be considered immediately after service of notice.

Web copy of the order to be acted upon by all concerned.

(Dixit Krishna Shripad)
Judge

Anisha